In accordance with SFAS 142, goodwill is not amortized and will be tested for impairment at least annually.  At
December 31, 2008, the Company performed an impairment test on the goodwill. Based upon management’s
assessment of operating results and forecasted discounted cash flow, the carrying value of goodwill was determined to
be impaired and therefore $2,000,000 was written off during the year ended December 31, 2008.

F-17

Edgar Filing: TELKONET INC - Form S-1

186

TELKONET, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2008 AND 2007

The following unaudited condensed combined pro forma results of operations reflect the pro forma combination of
SSI and EthoStream businesses as if the combination had occurred at the beginning of the periods presented compared
with the actual results of operations of Telkonet for the same period. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined
results of operations do not purport to represent what the companies’ combined results of operations would have been
if such transaction had occurred at the beginning of the periods presented, and are not necessarily indicative of
Telkonet’s future results.

Year Ended December 31, 2007

As Reported
Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

Revenues $ 11,476,983 $ 1,321,292 $ 12,798,275
Loss from continuing operations $ (13,270,724) $ (266,917) $ (13,537,641)
Loss per share from continuing operations – basic and diluted $ (0.20) $ (0.01) $ (0.21)
Weighted average common shares outstanding – basic and diluted 65,414,875 722,103 66,136,978

NOTE C - INTANGIBLE ASSETS AND GOODWILL

As a result of the EthoStream acquisition on March 15, 2007 the Company had intangibles totaling $2,900,000 at
December 31, 2008 (Note B).

We used a discounted cash flow model to determine the value of the intangible assets and to allocate the excess
purchase price to the intangible assets and goodwill as appropriate. In this model, expected cash flows from
subscribers were discounted to their present value at a rate of return of 20% (incorporating the risk-free rate, expected
inflation, and related business risks) over a determined length of life year. Expected costs such as income taxes and
cost of sales were deducted from expected revenues to arrive at after tax cash flows.

We have applied the same discounted cash flow methodology to the assessment of value of the intangible assets of
EthoStream, LLC, during the acquisition completed on March 15, 2007, for purposes of determining the purchase
price.

Total identifiable intangible assets acquired and their carrying values at December 31, 2007 are:

Gross
Carrying
Amount

Accumulated
Amortization Net

Residual
Value

Weighted
Average

Amortization
Period
(Years)

Amortized Identifiable Intangible
Assets:
Subscriber lists - EthoStream $ 2,900,000 $ (191,320) $ 2,708,680 $ - 12.0
Total Amortized Identifiable
Intangible Assets 2,900,000 (191,320) 2,708,680 - 12.0
Goodwill - EthoStream 8,796,440 - 8,796,440 -
Goodwill - SSI 5,874,015 - 5,874,015   -
Total $ 17,570,455 $ (191,320) $ 17,379,135 $ -

Edgar Filing: TELKONET INC - Form S-1

187

F-18

Edgar Filing: TELKONET INC - Form S-1

188

TELKONET, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2008 AND 2007

Total identifiable intangible assets acquired and their carrying values at December 31, 2008 are:

Gross
Carrying
Amount

Accumulated
Amortization Net

Residual
Value

Weighted
Average

Amortization
Period
(Years)

Amortized Identifiable Intangible
Assets:
Subscriber lists - EthoStream $ 2,900,000 $ (432,986) $ 2,467,014 $ - 12.0
Total Amortized Identifiable
Intangible Assets 2,900,000 (432,986) 2,467,014 - 9.6
Goodwill - EthoStream 8,796,439 (2,000,000) 6,796,439 -
Goodwill - SSI 5,874,016 - 5,874,016   -
Total $ 17,570,455 $ (2,432,985) $ 15,137,469 $ -

Total amortization expense charged to operations for the year ended December 31, 2008 and 2007 was $241,666 and
$191,320, respectively. Estimated amortization expense as of December 31, 2008 is as follows:

Years Ended December 31,
2009 $ 241,667
2010 241,667
2011 241,667
2012 241,667

2013 and after 1,500,348
Total $ 2,467,014

The Company does not amortize goodwill. The Company recorded goodwill in the amount of $14,670,455 as a result
of the acquisitions of EthoStream and SSI during the year ended December 31, 2007.  At December 31, 2008, the
Company has determined that a portion of the value of EthoStream’s goodwill has been impaired based upon